at the date of first-time consolidation. The final goodwill arising from the business combination thus amounts
to €33.5 million. The calculation is shown in the following table.

Calculation of the goodwill

€m Provisional Adjustment Final

Acquisition costs 82.2 12.8 95.0

Fair value of acquired net assets 74.5 26.7 101.1

Non-controlling interest -29.8 -9.8 -39.6

Goodwill 37.5 -4.1 33.5

The consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2016 and 31 December 2016 respectively was adjusted on
the basis of the final purchase price allocations arising from the acquisition of Italcementi and the Mibau Group.
The adjustments as at 31 December 2016 are shown in the following table.

27HeidelbergCement | Interim Financial Report January to September 2017

Business trend January to September 2017

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Consolidated balance sheet 31 December 2016

€m Before
adjustment

Adjustment Adjusted

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Goodwill 11,828.2 110.9 11,939.1

Other intangible assets 491.5 -18.7 472.9

12,319.7 92.3 12,412.0

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings 6,883.7 26.1 6,909.8

Plant and machinery 5,578.9 -62.4 5,516.5

Other operating equipment 355.9 26.7 382.6

Prepayments and assets under construction 1,146.0 -39.8 1,106.3

13,964.5 -49.3 13,915.2

Investments in joint ventures 1,433.5 -0.6 1,432.9

Investments in associates 486.9 486.9

Financial investments 378.5 5.2 383.7

Loans and derivative financial instruments 88.5 -8.5 80.0

Fixed assets 28,671.7 39.0 28,710.7

Deferred taxes 946.0 -45.8 900.2

Other non-current receivables and income tax assets 828.2 0.0 828.3

Total non-current assets 30,445.9 -6.8 30,439.1

Current assets

Inventories 2,083.4 -29.0 2,054.4

Receivables and other assets 2,566.2 1.1 2,567.3

Short-term financial investments, derivative financial instruments and cash
and cash equivalents 2,051.7 0.0 2,051.6

Total current assets 6,701.2 -27.9 6,673.3

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations 6.7 2.5 9.2

Balance sheet total 37,153.8 -32.2 37,121.6

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ equity and non-controlling interests

Subscribed share capital and share premium 6,820.7 6,820.7

Retained earnings 8,982.3 -41.4 8,940.9

Other components of equity 290.1 5.5 295.6

Non-controlling interests 1,779.5 -36.3 1,743.2

Total equity 17,872.6 -72.2 17,800.3

Non-current liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 8,522.7 -0.2 8,522.5

Pension provisions 1,284.6 1,284.6

Deferred taxes 657.4 -14.7 642.6

Other non-current provisions 1,359.5 7.0 1,366.5

Other non-current operating liabilities 255.7 -2.4 253.3

Non-current income tax liabilities 191.3 58.0 249.3

Total non-current liabilities 12,271.2 47.6 12,318.8

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities 2,528.1 2,528.1

Pension provisions (current portion) and other current provisions 450.7 450.7

Trade payables 2,178.9 2,178.9

Other current operating liabilities 1,655.9 -7.5 1,648.5

Current income tax liabilities 196.4 -0.2 196.2

Total current liabilities 7,010.0 -7.6 7,002.4

Total liabilities 19,281.2 40.0 19,321.2

Balance sheet total 37,153.8 -32.2 37,121.6

28 HeidelbergCement | Interim Financial Report January to September 2017

Interim Financial Report
January to September 2017

Further business combinations in the same period of the previous year
To secure raw material reserves and to strengthen its market position in Australia, HeidelbergCement acquired
the business of Rocla Quarry Products and 100% of the shares in Calga Sands Pty Ltd, New South Wales,
(together: RQP) on 29 January 2016 as part of an asset deal. RQP operates 12 large sand pits in the metro-
politan regions of Perth, Adelaide, Melbourne, and Sydney with a production of about 6 million tonnes per year.